For historical context, the Constitutional Convention of 1869 created the Court of 

Appeals, and the first appeals were argued in July 1870. 

The first judge of Hispanic/ Latino heritage ever appointed to the Court was the Hon. 

Carmen Beauchamp Ciparick. Her nomination and confirmation in 1994, realized one 

hundred twenty-five (125) years after the courts founding. Since that first appointment 

New York’s highest court has only elevated two other Latino judges. The courts current 

Latino judges, represent the second and third Latino appointments to the Court in its 

one hundred fifty-six (156) year history. 

The Court of Appeals is made up of seven (7) judges. Presently the court is comprised 

of: 

• Two African American judges – Chief Judge Rowan Wilson & 

Associate Judge Shirley Troutman 

• Two Latino judges - Associate Judge Jenny Rivera &

[...]

In New York City, Family Court Judges are appointed by the mayor.35 Currently there 

are sixty-seven (67) appointed NYC Family Court Judges. 

Outside of New York City, Family Court judges are elected by the constituents of the 

counties where they reside for a term of ten years. Currently there are one-hundred 

seventeen (117) Family Court judges outside of NYC. See chart below for 

Racial/Ethnic Breakdown of the Family Court in NYS.36 

Appointed 
NYC Family 
Court Judge 

(67) 

% of 
Total 

Elected Family Court 
Judge 

Outside NYC 
(117) 

% of 
Total 

Asian 6 8.95% 0 0

[...]

description below) and Small Claims (which hears civil cases involving controversies 

seeking monetary relief up to $10,000). Civil Court Judges are primarily elected in the 

county of their residence for a 10-year term. Interim vacancies are filled by the Mayor.37 

According to OCA stats, there are currently one-hundred twenty-seven (127) Civil Court 

Judges broken down as reflected in the following chart. Currently there are twenty- 

seven (26) Latinos sitting on the NYC Civil Court. 

38 

The Latino Civil Court Judges are spread out amongst all the city counties except for

[...]

empowered to conduct preliminary hearings in felony cases. Criminal Court Judges are 

appointed by the mayor upon completion of judicial screening and recommendation 

from the Mayor’s Advisory Committee on the Judiciary for a term of a ten years.40 

According to OCA Stats, there are currently one-hundred and eight (108) appointed 

Criminal Court Judges. Of the 108 Criminal Court Judges there are fourteen (14) 

Asians, thirteen (13) Blacks, twelve (12) Latinos, sixty-one (61) Whites, one (1) of 

Two or more Races/Ethnicities and seven (7) of Unknown Race/Ethnicity.

[...]

counties, the County Court Judge also functions as an Acting Supreme Court Justice, 

Family Court Judge and the Surrogate. These judges are referred to as a “multi-hat 

judge” are elected by the constituents in their region for a term of ten (10) years. 41 

According to OCA stats, there are one-hundred twenty-seven (127) elected County 

Court Judges statewide. Of the 127 County Court Judges there are one-hundred 

nineteen (119) Whites or 93%, six (6) Blacks or 5% and one (1) Asian and one (1) 

Latino or 1% respectively. Our sole Latino/Hispanic member, the Hon. Philip Goglas 

was elected to the County Court in 2014 and sits in the Suffolk County Family Court 

(AJSC – AJFC /Domestic Violence Part).

[...]

Some City Courts also have separate 

parts to hear small claims, housing, drug treatment, mental health and domestic 

violence cases.42 The term of office for a full-time City Court Judge is 10 years, and six 

years for a part-time judge.43 

OCA stats reveal that there are one-hundred and sixty-two (162) appointed and/or 

elected City Court judges throughout New York. Currently there are twenty-eight (28) 

Blacks, one-hundred twenty-six (126) Whites, three (3) of Unknown Race/Ethnicity 

and four (5) Latinos. Amongst the Latino City Court Judges, two (3) are elected from 

the 9th Judicial District, Yonkers – Karen Beltran & Ana Medina and Lisette Fernandez 

(Peekskill), one (1) Nichelle Johnson – Mt.